A O O

- DE85003890 Information is our business.

TECHNO-ECONOMIC» ASSESSMENT OF THE MOBIL
TWO-STAGE SLURRY FISCHER-TROPSCH/ZSM-5
PROCESS

MITRE CORP., MCLEAN, VA. METREK DIV

NOV 1984

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Technical Information Service




DCF/DP-/CO a59- ~T99

A Techno-Economic Assessment of the Mobil
Two-Stage Slurry Fischer-Tropsch/ZSM-5 Process

DOL/DP/00789--199

DEBS 003890

A. El Sawy
D. Gray
M. Neuworth
G. Tomlinson

November 1984

MTR-84W173
(Revision 1)

SPONSOR:
Sandia Natioual Laboratory

CONTRACT NO.:
58-033¢6 .
g.u \/(L . -'—C)t.z-utc‘f ':é O_ML'«A_,

Ao -T6 DPCC 79

The MITRE Corporation
Metrek Division
1820 Nnlley Madison Boulevard
Mcican, Virginia 22102

LISTRIBUIMON OF THIS DOCHIRENT 15 maisd



s

Department Approval:

AN TR S,

ST

i

Y1 AN ! I
M!TRE Project Approval: /7-4 L3 faer. /:7 7é st A
7 /

. IR,

DR W TS

e B e R T

‘ﬁ
H
2
&
H
>
:
b;.
.




ABSTRACT

A techno—economic assessment of the Mobil Two-Stage Slurry
Fischer-Tropsch reactor system was carried out. Mob.l bench-scale
data were evaluated and scaled to a commercial plant design that
produced specification high-octane gasoline and high-cetane diesel
fuel. Comparisons were pade with three reference plants——a SASOL
(U. S.) plant using dry ash Lurgi gasifiers and Synthol synthesis
units, a modified SASOL plant with a British Gas Corporation slagging
Lurgi gasifier (BGC/Synthol) and a BGC/slurry-phace process based on
scaled data from the Koelbel Rheinpreussen-Xoppers plant.

A conceptual commercial version of the Moubll two-stage process
shows a higher process efficiency than a SASOL {U.S.) and a

BGC/Synthol plant. The Mobil plant gave lower gasoline coste than
obtained from the SASOL (U.S.) and BGC/Syanthol vergions. Comparison
with publish: 4 data from a slurry-phase Fischer-Tropach (Koelbel) unit
indicated that product costs from the Mobil process were within

6 percent of the Koelbel values. A high-wax version of the Mobil
process combined with wax hydrocracking could produce gasoline and
diesel fuel at comparable cost to the lowest values achieved from
prio: published slurry-phase results.

' 111/,‘ v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST F ILLUSTRATIONS

LIST OF TABLES

EXETUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 INTRODUCTION

2.0

3.0

1.1 Objecrives
1.2 Methodology
1.3 Backgreund
' 1.3.1 External Shift Problem

1,3.2 Heat Generaticn Problem

1.3.3 Broad Product Slate Problem
1.4 A Comparative Overview of Available F-T Processes
REFERENCES for Sectiom 1.0
MOBIL TWO-STAGE SFT/ZSM~5 PROCESS DEVELOPMENT AND STATUS
2.1 Conceptual Basis
2.2 Bench-Scale Unit Description
2.3 Overview ;f Mobil BSU Experimental Test Runs

REFERENCES for Section 2.0

DESIGN BASIS PERFORMANCE EVALUATION FOR THE MOBIL
TWO~STAGE CONCEPTUAL COMMERCIAL PLANT

3.1 Intrcduction
3.2 Low-Wax Case Design Basis
3.3 Eklgh-Wax Case Design Basis

REFERENCES for Section 3.0

xiii

[V, I ()

~

15
17
17
29
27
43

45
45
48
69
84




TASLE OF CONTENTS

{Continued)

Page

4.G ECONOMLC EVALUATION OF MOBIL TWO~STAGE SLURRY F-T
CONCEPTUAL COMMERCIAL PLANTS 85
4.1 Mobil Cobceptual Proceas Design 87
4.1.1 Design Basls 87
4.1.2 General Process Deacripcion 89
4...3 Process Equipment 90
4.2 Definition ot Reference Plants g2
4.3 General Comparative Evaluation 99
4.4 Economic Fvaluation of Mobll Low-¥ax Case 101
4.4,1 Capital Cost Requivement ‘ 101
4.4.2 Operating Cost 103
4.4.3 Annual Revenue Requirement 106
4.4.4 Unit Product Cost 108
4.5 Comparison with Reference tischer-Tropsch Plants 110
4.6 MITRE Analysis of lLow-Wax Case ) 113

4.7 Comparative Economic Evaluation of Mobil

High~Wax Case 115
4.7.1 Cspital Cost Requirement 115
4,7.2 Opersting Cost 137
4.7.3 Anruil Revenue Requirement 120
4.7.4 Urit Product Cost 120
REFERENCES for Sectiom 4.0 124
5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND REGCOMMENDATIONS 125
5.1 Conclusions 12¢
5.2 Recommendations 126
APPENDIX A Plant Construction Cost Analysis A-1
APPENDIX B Couputation of 4l1-1iquid Product Outputs B-1
APPENDIX C Notes to Tables A-1 through A-5 c-1

vi




L :;—r""?‘s?

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure Number

1-1

1-2
1-3
1-4

3-5
4-1

4-3
4~4

45

Calculated Product Selectivities from
Schultz-Flory Ans.ysts

SASOL ARGE Reactor Systeonm
SASOL Synthol Reactoi System
The ¥oelbel Siurry-rPhase Reactor

Simplified Flow Diagram of Two-Stage Pilot Plant
for 3yntiiesis Gas Conversion

Schematic Arrangement of DP-Cell for Liquid
Fuel Measurement

Schematic of the External Wax Filter Assembly

Exit H,/CO Ratio of First-Stage Slurry
Fischer-Tropsch Reactor

Material Balance, Pounds/Hour (MITRE Estimate)
Synthesis Réactnr Seciion

Product Recovery Section

Material Bualarce (Lbs/ilr) for High¥WAx Casge

Wax Hydrocracking Mass and Energy Flow Schematic
A Simplified Flow Chart for Mabil High-Wax Cage

Synthesis Gas Preparation for BGC/Koelbel and
Mobil Plant Configuratious

Mobil SASOL{U.S.) Process Flow

SASOL(U.S.) Plant Input/Output for Mized Product
and All-Liquid Casges

Sensitivity of Gasoline Cost to Diesel Value
Assumptions for Al1-Liquid Plant Configuration

vii/twlf

10

21

25
26

40
54
56
57
74
77

93
94

96

123



Table Number

1

LIST OF TABLES

Comparative Sumdary of Predicted Performance
for Mobll SFI/Z3M-5 Conceptucl Plant Design
(Mizxed-Output Mode’

Comparative Summary of Predicted Performance
for Mobil SFT/ZSM-5 Conceptual Plant Design
{All-Liquid Output Mode)

Gasoline Equivalent Factor

Comparison of Various F-T Processes

Design Basis of the Two-Stage Synthesis Gas
Conversion Bench-Scale Unit

Ranges of Process Variables Studied and
Operation Results (Runs CT-256-1 and CT-256-2)

Ranges of Process variables Studied and
Operating Results (Runs Cr-256-4 and CT-256-5)

Ranges of Operation Results (Run CT-256--3)

Major Events in Run CT-256-3 (Excluding
Reactor-Wax and Slurry Inventory)

Ranges of Opera:ing Variables Studied
(Run CT-256-3)

Effect of Pressure on Slurry Fischer-Tropsch
Reactor Performance

Zffect of Pressure on Oxygenates Yield from
First Stage Fischer-Tropsch Reactor

Effect of Superficial Feed 5as Velocity on
Sivrry Fischer-Tropsch Raactor Performance

Coal Analysis

MITRE Design Basis for Mobil Slurry F-T
Commercial Plant

Mobil Design Basis for Mobil Slurry F-T
Commercial Plant

ix

Page

xvii

xviil

xx

12
22
29

32
33

34
35
37
38

41
47

49

50




TTFRATERTTT L.

TR e s w e pee

TN TR S e

R B R o T

Table Number

3-4

3-5

3-6

3=
3-8
3-9

3-10

3-11
3-12

3-13

3-14

3-15

3-16

3-17

3-18

LIST OF TABLES
(Continued)

BSU Test Data Employed in MITRE Denign Basis
for Low-Wax Cage

Material and Energy Balances from Run CT-256-3
(MITRE Design Basis Low-Wax Case)

Product Recovery Material Balance (Pounds/Hour)
Low-Wax Case (MITRE Estimate)

Alkylation Unit Balance
Estimated Properties of Mobil 10-RVP Gasoline

Hydrocarbon Selectivities before and after
ZSM-5 Reactor '

Energy Flow Schematic for Low-Wax Casge
(MMBtu/Hr LHV) (MITRE Estimate)

Mobil Scoping Study Design Basis from PDU Runs

Product Recovery Material Balance (Lbs/Hr)
(Mobil Scoping Study)

Comparison of Predicted Raw Yield Structures
for Mobil and MITRE Estimates (Low—Wax Case)

Comparison of Predicted Yields of Refined
Products for Mobil and MITRE Egtimates of
Low-Wax Case (Mixed-Output Mode Plants)

Selectivitier from SFT/ZSM-5 Systems
Comparison of Predicted Yields of Refined
Products for Mobil and MITRE Estimates of
Low-Wax All-Liquid Output Case

Low Merhane + Ethane Sensitivity Case
(Data Based onm Run CT-256-4)

Design Basis for Mobil High-Wax Case
(Based on Run Ci-256—4)

Page

52

53

59
61

62

63

64
66

67

68

70

70

71

71

73

~~



Table Number

3-19

3-20

3-21

3-22

3-23

3-24
4-1

4-2

4-9

4-1N

LIST OF TABLES
(Continued)

Product Recovery Material Balance (Pounds/Hour)
High~-wax Case

Products from High-Wax Case

Overall Predicted Yield Structure of
Refined Products for Mobil High-Wax Case
(Mixed Output Mode)

Lnergy Balance High-Wax Case (MMBtu/Hr LHV)

Overall Outputs from High-Wax Mobil
All-Liquid Case

Fischer-Tropsch Hydrocarbon Selectivities
Syngas Feed Rate and Composition

Construction Costs of SASOL(U.S.), BGC/Synthol,
and BGC/Koelbel Refereace Plants (in MM$, 1983)

A Summary of Itemixed Construction Costs for
BGC/Mobil Plant--Low-Wax Case (in MM$, 1983)

Economic Data for the BGC/Mobil Low-Wax Case

Tax Data and Financial Assumptions - 100X Equity
Gasoline Equivalent Factor

A Summary of the Comparative Cost Data for Mobil
Low-Wax Plant Case against Conventional Fischer-

Tropsch Plants

Comparative Data for the BGC/Koelbel Plant and
the BGC/Mobil Plant--Low-Wax Case

A Summary of the Comparative Cost Data for
Mobil Low-Wax Case against MITRE-Mobll
Low-Wax Caae

A Summary of Item’zed Construction Costs
for BGC/Mobil High-Wax Case

xi

75
79

79

81

81
83
88

98

104

105

107

109

111

112

114

1le6



Table Number

4-11

4-12

LIST OF TABLES
(Concluded)

A Summary of Itemized Construction Costs

for BGC/Mobil Plant Low-Wax Vs. High-Wax
(MM$, 1983)

Comparative Data for the Mobil Low- and
High-Wax Cases

xii

118

119



