

DE85003890



# TECHNO-ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT OF THE MOBIL TWO-STAGE SLURRY FISCHER-TROPSCH/ZSM-5 PROCESS

MITRE CORP., MCLEAN, VA. METREK DIV

**NOV 1984** 



## A Techno-Economic Assessment of the Mobil Two-Stage Slurry Fischer-Tropsch/ZSM-5 Process

DOE/DP/00789--T99
DE85 003890

A. El SawyD. GrayM. NeuworthG. Tomlinson

November 1984

MTR-84W173 (Revision 1)

SPONSOR:
Sandia National Laboratory
CONTRACT NO.:
58-0336

Secti contract Sancia ACO4-76 DPOC 789

The MITRE Corporation
Metrek Division
1820 Dolley Madison Boulevard
McLean, Virginia 22102

Department Approval: WD & Coules

MITRE Project Approval: MITTEN B Manustra

#### **ABSTRACT**

A techno-economic assessment of the Mobil Two-Stage Slurry Fischer-Tropsch reactor system was carried out. Mobil bench-scale data were evaluated and scaled to a commercial plant design that produced specification high-octane gasoline and high-cetane diesel fuel. Comparisons were made with three reference plants—a SASOL (U. S.) plant using dry ash Lurgi gasifiers and Synthol synthesis units, a modified SASOL plant with a British Gas Corporation slagging Lurgi gasifier (BGC/Synthol) and a BGC/slurry-phase process based on scaled data from the Koelbel Rheinpreussen-Koppers plant.

A conceptual commercial version of the Mobil two-stage process shows a higher process efficiency than a SASOL (U.S.) and a BGC/Synthol plant. The Mobil plant gave lower gasoline costs than obtained from the SASOL (U.S.) and BGC/Synthol versions. Comparison with published data from a slurry-phase Fischer-Tropsch (Koelbel) unit indicated that product costs from the Mobil process were within 6 percent of the Koelbel values. A high-wax version of the Mobil process combined with wax hydrocracking could produce gasoline and diesel fuel at comparable cost to the lowest values achieved from prior published slurry-phase results.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
LIST	OF I	LLUSTRATIONS	vii
LIST	OF T	ABLES	ix
EXECU	JTIVE	SUMMARY	xiii
1.0	INTR	ODUCTION	1
	1.1	Objectives	1
	1.2	Methodology	2
	1.3	Background	3
		1.3.1 External Shift Problem 1.3.2 Heat Generation Problem 1.3.3 Broad Product Slate Problem	4 4 5
	1.4	A Comparative Overview of Available F-T Processes	7
	REFE	RENCES for Section 1.0	15
2.0	MOBIL TWO-STAGE SFT/ZSM-5 PROCESS DEVELOPMENT AND STATUS		17
	2.1	Conceptual Basis	17
	2.2	Bench-Scale Unit Description	20
	2.3	Overview of Mobil BSU Experimental Test Runs	27
	REFE	RENCES for Section 2.0	43
3.0	DESIGN BASIS PERFORMANCE EVALUATION FOR THE MOBIL TWO-STAGE CONCEPTUAL COMMERCIAL PLANT		45
	3.1	Introduction	45
	3.2	Low-Wax Case Design Basis	48
	3.3	hlgh-Wax Case Design Basis	69
	REFE	RENCES for Section 3.0	84

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
4.0 ECONOMIC EVALUATION OF MOBIL TWO-STAGE SLURRY F-SCONCEPTUAL COMMERCIAL PLANTS	r 85
4.1 Modil Conceptual Process Design	87
	87
4.1.1 Design Basis	89
4.1.2 General Process Description	90
4.2.3 Process Equipment	0.0
4.2 Definition of Reference Plants	92
4.3 General Comparative Evaluation	99
4.4 Economic Evaluation of Mobil Low-Wax Case	101
4.4.1 Capital Cost Requirement	101
4.4.2 Operating Cost	103
4.4.3 Annual Revenue Requirement	106
4.4.4 Unit Product Cost	103
4.5 Comparison with Reference Fischer-Tropach	Plants 110
4.6 MITRE Analysis of Low-Wax Case	113
4.7 Comparative Economic Evaluation of Mobil Right-Wax Case	115
4.7.1 Capital Cost Requirement	115
4.7.1 Capital Coat Requirement	13.7
4.7.2 Operating Cont.	120
4.7.4 Unit Product Cost	120
REFERENCES for Section 4.0	124
5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	1.25
	12:
5.1 Conclusions	14.
5.2 Recommendations	120
APPENDIX A Plant Construction Cost Analysis	A
APPENDIX B Computation of All-Liquid Product Outpu	its B-
APPENDIX C Notes to Tables A-1 through A-5	C~

## LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure N	umber	Page
1-1	Calculated Product Selectivities from Schultz-Flory Analysis	6
1-2	SASOL ARGE Reactor System	8
1-3	,	9
1-4	·	10
2-1.		21
2-2	Schematic Arrangement of DP-Cell for Liquid Fuel Measurement	25
2-3	Schematic of the External Wax Filter Assembly	26
24	Exit H <sub>2</sub> /CO Ratio of First-Stage Slurry Fischer-Tropsch Reactor	40
3-1	Material Balance, Pounds/Hour (MITRE Estimate)	54
3-2	Synthesis Reactor Section	56
33	Product Recovery Section	57
3-4	Material Balance (Lbs/ilr) for High-Wax Case	74
3-5	Wax Hydrocracking Mass and Energy Flow Schematic	77
4-1	A Simplified Flow Chart for Mobil High-Wax Case	91
4-2		93
4-3	Mobil SASOL(U.S.) Process Flow	94
4-4	SASOL(U.S.) Plant Input/Output for Mixed Product and All-Liquid Cases	96
45	Sensitivity of Gasoline Cost to Diesel Value Assumptions for All-Liquid Plant Configuration	123

### LIST OF TABLES

Table Number		Page
1	Comparative Summary of Predicted Performance for Mobil SFT/ZSM-5 Conceptual Plant Design (Mixed-Output Mode)	rvii
2	Comparative Summary of Predicted Performance for Mobil SFT/ZSM-5 Conceptual Plant Design (All-Liquid Output Mode)	<b>x</b> viii
3	Gasoline Equivalent Factor	XX
1-2	Comparison of Various F-T Processes	12
2-1	Design Basis of the Two-Stage Synthesis Gas Conversion Bench-Scale Unit	22
2-2	Ranges of Process Variables Studied and Operation Results (Runs CT-256-1 and CT-256-2)	29
2-3	Ranges of Process Variables Studied and Operating Results (Runs CT-256-4 and CT-256-5)	32
2-4	Ranges of Operation Results (Run CT-256-3)	33
2~5	Major Events in Run CT-256-3 (Excluding Reactor-Wax and Slurry Inventory)	34
26	Ranges of Operating Variables Studied (Run CT-256-3)	35
2-7	Effect of Pressure on Slurry Fischer-Tropsch Reactor Performance	37
2-8	Effect of Pressure on Oxygenates Yield from First Stage Fischer-Tropsch Reactor	38
2-9	Effect of Superficial Feed Gas Velocity on Slurry Fischer-Tropsch Reactor Performance	41
3-1	Coal Analysis	47
3-2	MITRE Design Basis for Mobil Slurry F-T Commercial Plant	49
3-3	Mobil Design Basis for Mobil Slurry F-T Commercial Plant	50

# LIST OF TABLES (Continued)

Table Number Page		
3-4	BSU Test Data Employed in MITRE Design Basis for Low-Wax Case	52
3-5	Material and Energy Balances from Run CT-256-3 (MITRE Design Basis Low-Wax Case)	53
3-6	Product Recovery Material Balance (Pounds/Hour) Low-Wax Case (MITRE Estimate)	59
3-7	Alkylation Unit Balance	61
3–8	Estimated Properties of Mobil 10-RVP Gasoline	62
3-9	Hydrocarbon Selectivities before and after ZSM-5 Reactor	63
3–10	Energy Flow Schematic for Low-Wax Case (MMBtu/Hr LHV) (MITRE Estimate)	64
3-11	Mobil Scoping Study Design Basis from PDU Runs	66
3-12	Product Recovery Material Balance (Lbs/Hr) (Mobil Scoping Study)	67
3-1.3	Comparison of Predicted Raw Yield Structures for Mobil and MITRE Estimates (Low-Wax Case)	68
3-14	Comparison of Predicted Yields of Refined Products for Mobil and MITRE Estimates of Low-Wax Case (Mixed-Output Mode Plants)	70
3-15	Selectivities from SFT/ZSM-5 Systems	70
3-16	Comparison of Predicted Yields of Refined Products for Mobil and MITRE Estimates of Low-Wax All-Liquid Output Case	
3-17	Low Methane + Ethane Sensitivity Case (Data Based on Run CT-256-4)	71
3-18	Design Basis for Mobil High-Wax Case (Based on Run CT-256-4)	71
		1.3

## LIST OF TABLES (Continued)

Table Number		Page
3-19	Product Recovery Material Balance (Pounds/Hour) High-wax Case	75
3-20	Products from High-Wax Case	79
3-21	Overall Predicted Yield Structure of Refined Products for Mobil High-Wax Case (Mixed Output Mode)	79
3-22	Energy Balance High-Wax Case (MMBtu/Hr LHV)	81
3-23	Overall Outputs from High-Wax Mobil All-Liquid Case	81
3-24	Fischer-Tropach Hydrocarbon Selectivities	83
4-1	Syngas Feed Rate and Composition	88
4-2	Construction Costs of SASOL(U.S.), BGC/Synthol, and BGC/Koelbel Reference Plants (in MM\$, 1983)	98
4-3	A Summary of Itemixed Construction Costs for BGC/Mobil PlantLow-Wax Case (in MM\$, 1983)	104
4-4	Economic Data for the BGC/Mobil Low-Wax Case	105
4-5	Tax Data and Financial Assumptions - 100% Equity	107
4-6	Gasoline Equivalent Factor	109
4-7	A Summary of the Comparative Cost Data for Mobil Low-Wax Plant Case against Conventional Fischer- Tropsch Plants	111
4-8	Comparative Data for the BGC/Koelbel Plant and the BGC/Mobil PlantLow-Wax Case	112
4 <i>-</i> 9	A Summary of the Comparative Cost Data for Mobil Low-Wax Case against MITRE-Mobil Low-Wax Case	114
4-10	A Summary of Itemized Construction Costs for BGC/Mobil High-Wax Case	110

## LIST OF TABLES (Concluded)

Table Number		Page
4-11	A Summary of Itemized Construction Costs for BGC/Mobil Plant Low-Wax Vs. High-Wax (MM\$, 1983)	118
4-12	Comparative Data for the Mobil Low- and High-Wax Cases	119